FILED FOR RECORD: b-2o'clock_ o'clock A 1975 at 9:00 DULY RECORDED: GRACE BOSTICK, TYLER COUNTY CLERK INSTRUMENT NO. BYBrall TYLER COUNTY COMMISSIONER'S COURT EMERGENCY MEETING MAY 18, 1978-----10:00 A.M. An Emergency Meeting of the Commissioner's Court, met on Thursday May 18, 1978 at 10:00 A.M. All members being present except Commissioner Fowler. The meeting opened with prayer by Commissioner James R. Jordan. A motion was made by Comm. Riley and seconded by Comm. Lowe that the following Resolution be adoped: See attached. All voted yes and none no. A Copy of the Comtract, for Law Enforcement Services Department of the Army, with this Resolution, is attached. There being no further business, the meeting adjourned. Allen Sturrock County Judge SIGNED Maxie Riley, Comm. Pct. #1 H.K.Lowe, Comm. Pct. #2 Leon Fowler, Comm. Pct. #3 James R. Jordan, Comm. Pct. #4 Grace Bostick, County Clerk

Vol 4 7g 514

RESOLUTION

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF TYLER

On the 18th day of May, 1978, at a meeting of the Commissioners Court of Tyler County, Texas, held in the County Courthouse of Woodville, Texas, with a quorum of the Commissioners present, the following business was conducted:

It was duly moved and seconded that the following Resolution be adopted:

BE IT RESOLVED THAT the County Commissioners Court members of the above County do hereby authorize Allen Sturrock, County Judge to execute a contract for Law Enforcement Services with the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army on behalf of the County, and further we do hereby give him the power and authority to all things necessary to implement, maintain, amend or renew said contract.

The above Resolution was passed by a majority of those present and voting in accordance with the laws and statutes of the State of Texas and in the County of Tyler, Texas.

I certify that the above foregoing constitutes a true and correct copy of a part of the minutes of a meeting of the Commissioners Court, of the County of Tyler, Texas, held on the 18th day of May, 1978

County Clerk, Tyler County, Texas

Cost of law enforcement personnel @ \$4.85 per hour

\$4.85 per hr. for 80 hours per week No. weeks in contract Total Salary for two deputies	- \$ 388.00 X 17 6,596.00
Social Security	412.25
Retirement	461.72
Workmens Compensation	164.19
Insurance	336.00
Unemployment Insurance	65.96
Bookkeeping Charge	36.48
Gross Salary & Fringe Benefits	8,072.60
Vehicle Cost, 1156 hrs @ \$3.23 p.h.	3,733.88
Total cost of program	\$11,806.48
Amount of Contract	\$11,806.48

Vol 4 7g 5/6 DUPLICATE ORIGINAL

Contract No. DACW63-78-C-0105

CONTRACT FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

Contractor and address:

Tyler County Texas 100 Tyler County Counthouse Woodville, Texas 75979

Contract for the enforcement of State and local laws on Federal lands under the control and jurisdiction of the Department of the Army.

Payment to be made by:

Finance and Accounting Office Fort Worth District, Corps of Engineers P. O. Box 17300 Fort Worth, Texas 76102

The services to be obtained by this instrument are authorized by, are for the purposes set forth in, and are chargeable to the following allotments, the available balances of which are sufficient to cover the cost of the same:

96X3123 O&M ODR E02780105 KD-CC076-1600A0-0000-284 \$11,806.48

This contract is negotiated pursuant to the authority contained in Section 120 of the Water Resources Development Act of 1976 (Public Law 94-587).

Reviewed for legal Sufficiency (APP 1-403.51)

Reviewed for Compliance w/Procurement Principles and Regulations

www

FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE

For R. L. Seiger, E & A Offices

11 MAY 1978

FUNDS HAVE BEEN PROVIDED IN THE APPROVED CWE

11 MAY 1978

BUDGET BRANCH

Vol 4 Pg 517

CONTRACT BETWEEN
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

AND

THE XXXXX/COUNTY OF TYLER

FOR

THE PROVISION OF LAW ENFORECEMENT SERVICES-

THIS CONTRACT, entered into this	22nd	day of	May	19 78
by the United States of America (here	einafter ref	erred to as	the Govern	nment)
represented by the contracting office	er executing	this contr	act and]	[yler
County, Texas (the Contractor).		(hereinafte	r referred	to as
(the Contractor).	Witnesseth	that:		
WHEREAS, the construction of the called the "Project") was authorized approved 2 March 1945 the provision of recreation resources	by the <u>PL 14</u> Public Law	4, 79th Con	gress, 1st	Session, Session
authorized by the provision 4 amended 16 U.S.C. 460d; and	risions of	<u>-</u> .		
WHEREAS, it is the responsibility of Project lands, to provide the public opportunities; and				
WHEREAS, the Contractor has the authoral laws for Tyler County, Texas				cal
WHEREAS, Section 120 of the Water Res Law 94-587) authorized the Government political subdivisions for the purpos enforcement services on Project lands periods; and	t, to contrac se of obtain	t with Stating increas	es and the: ed law	ir
perrous, and				
WHEREAS, it is in the best interests assistance of the Contractor in the e on Project lands.				₹S
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto mu	tually agre	e as follow	s:	
Article 1. Plan of Operation.	•			
(a) The Government and the Control Operation which describes the scope at to be provided by the Contractor in a Plan of Operation, as concurred in by as Appendix "A" and made a	and extent o accordance we the Contra	f law enfor ith this coctor, is at	cement ser	vices uch

Vol 4 79 518

(b) It is recognized and understood that should the Government elect to exercise its option under Article 4(b) of the Contract and extend the term of the contract for an additional one year period, the parties may review and renegotiate the Plan of Operation, at the request of either. The renegotiated Plan of Operation shall, upon written agreement thereto by the parties, supersede Appendix "A" without the necessity of modifying this contractual document. However, if any changes made in the renegotiated Plan of Operation cause the total cost of the law enforcement services to be provided by the Contractor to exceed the amount specified in Article 3 to be paid by the Government, then such changes shall be implemented only by a supplemental agreement to this contract.

Article 2. Obligations of the Contractor.

- (a) The Contractor agrees to furnish law enforcement services as described in the Plan of Operation under Article 1 hereof. Such services shall include:
- (1) The enforcement of the civil and criminal laws of the State and Tyler County on Project lands which fall within the scope of the normal law enforcement service standard as described in paragraph 2 of the Plan of Operation without cost to the Government.
- (2) The enforcement of the civil and criminal laws of the State and <u>Tyler County</u> on Project lands in accordance with the schedules and duties described in paragraph 3 of the Plan of Operation, with payment by the Government in accordance with Article 3 of this contract.
- (3) Responding to special needs for law enforcement services over and above the services to be provided in subsection (2) above and at the request of the contracting officer or his authorized representative. Such special needs are intended to reflect special calls for assistance or aide to meet emergency or unforseen situations, and are not intended to reflect any routine patrol or surveillance duties described in and made a part of the Plan of Operation for payment by the Government.
- (b) The Contractor agrees to provide all personnel, equipment, and supplies which are required in order to provide the law enforcement services requested by the contracting officer in accordance with subparagraph (a) above.
- (c) The Contractor agrees to provide only these personnel who are qualified and trained pursuant to the requirements of State and local laws and regulations to undertake the law enforcement services to be provided under the terms of this contract. Where State and local standards for the qualifications of law enforcement personnel do not exist, the Contractor will advise the contracting officer of the experience, qualifications and training of those personnel expected to be assigned law enforcement duties under this contract and assign such duties to such personnel only with the approval of the contracting officer.

Vol 4 7g 519

Article 3. Obligation of the Government. Subject to the availability of funds the Government agrees to pay the Contractor for the total cost of the law enforcement services to be provided in accordance with the obligations agreed to be undertaken by the Contractor in Article 2(a)(2) above, including the costs of utilization, operation, maintenance, and repair of such equipment as is required for the provision of such services and identified in the Plan of Operation under Article 1 above. The total cost of such law enforcement services shall not exceed \$\frac{11,806.48}{2}\$. At the request of the Contractor, partial payments may be made as the law enforcement services are performed on monthly estimates as identified in the Plan of Operation under Article 1 above and approved by the Government. This provision shall not be construed as relieving the Contractor from the responsibility to perform the law enforcement services agreed to be undertaken by him under this contract, or as a waiver of the right of the Government to require complete fulfillment of all the terms of this contract.

Article 4. Period of Services.

- (a) It is mutually agreed that the Contractor shall provide the law enforcement services as described in Article 1 and 2 hereof for a period of not more than 120 days extending from the date on which this contract is approved, or May 22, 19 78 whichever is later, through September 18, 19 78, unless terminated by mutual agreement, or on 30 days' written notice from either party to the other.
- (b) Option to Extend the Terms of the Contract. This contract is renewable, at the option of the Government, by the contracting officer giving written notice of renewal to the Contractor by December 31, 19 78. The total duration of this contract, including the exercise of an option under this clause, shall not exceed two (2) years.

Article 5. Disputes.

(a) Except as otherwise provided in this contract, any dispute concerning a question of fact arising under this contract which is not disposed of by agreement shall be decided by the contracting officer, who shall reduce his decision to writing and mail or otherwise furnish a copy thereof to the Contractor. The decision of the contracting officer shall be final and conclusive unless, within 30 days from the date of receipt of such copy, the Contractor mails or otherwise furnishes to the contracting officer a written appeal addressed to the Chief of Engineers. The decision of the Chief of Engineers or his duly authorized representative for the determination of such appeals shall be final and conclusive unless determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to have been fraudulent, or capricious, or arbitrary, or so grossly erroneous as necessarily to imply bad faith, or not supported by substantial evidence. In connection with any appeal proceeding under this clause, the Contractor shall be afforded an opportunity to be heard and to offer evidence in support of his appeal. Pending final decision of a dispute hereunder, the Contractor shall proceed diligently with the performance of the contract and in accordance with the contracting officer's decision.

- (b) This "Disputes" clause does not preclude consideration of law questions in connection with decisions provided for in paragraph (a) above provided, that nothing in this contract shall be construed as making final the decision of any administrative official, representative, or board on a question of law.
- Article 6. Default. In the event the Contractor fails to meet any of its obligations under this agreement, the Government may terminate the whole or any part of this contract.
- Article 7. Exclusion of Federal Employee Benefits. It is understood and agreed that the services to be provided by the Contractor and its employees shall not be considered to fall within the scope of Federal employment, that the Contractor and its employees shall not be considered as agents or employees of the Federal Government, and that none of the benefits of Federal employment will be conferred under the terms of this contract.
- Article 8. Release of Claims. The Contractor agrees to hold and save the Government, its officers, agents and employees, harmless from liability of any nature or kind, for or on account of any claims for damages that may arise during the performance of the law enforcement services by the Contractor under this contract.
- Article 9. Transfer or Assignment. The Contractor shall not transfer or assign this contract nor any rights acquired thereunder, nor grant any interest, privilege, or license whatsoever in connection with this contract without the approval of the Contracting Officer.

Article 10. Termination for Convenience. (1968 FEB)

The Contracting Officer, by written notice may terminate this contract, in whole or in part, when it is in the best interests of the Government. If this contract is so terminated, the Government shall be liable only for payment in accordance with the payment provisions of this contract for services rendered prior to the effective date of termination. (ASPR 7-1902.16(b))

- Article II. Equal Opportunity. During the performance of this contract and subject to the provisions of ASFR 12-805(c), the Contractor agrees as follows:
- (a) The Contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. The Contractor will take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during employment, without regard to their race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. Such action shall include but not be limited to the

following: Employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer, recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination, rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The Contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided by the contracting officer setting forth the provisions of this Equal Opportunity clause.

- (b) The Contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the Contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to race, color, religion, sex, or national origin.
- (c) The Contractor will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which he has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding a notice to be provided by the agency contracting officer, advising the labor union or workers' representative of the contractor's commitments under this Equal Opportunity clause and shall most copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.
- (d) The Contractor will comply with all provisions of Executive Order No. 11246 of September 24, 1965, as amended by Executive Order No. 11375 of October 13, 1967, and of the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor.
- (e) The Contractor will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order No. 11246 of September 24, 1965, as amended by Executive Order No. 11375 of October 13, 1967, and by the relevant rules, regulations, and orders of the Secretary of Labor or pursuant thereto, and will permit access to his books, records, and accounts by the contracting agency and the Secretary of Labor for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with such rules, regulations and orders.
- (f) In the event of the Contractor's noncompliance with the Equal Opportunity clause of this contract or with any of the said rules, regulations, or orders, this contract may be canceled, terminated or suspended in whole or in part, and the Contractor may be declared ineligible for further Government contracts in accordance with procedures authorized in Executive Order No. 11246 of September 24, 1965, as amended by Executive Order No. 11375 of October 13, 1967, and such other sanctions may be imposed and remedies invoked as provided in Executive Order No. 11246 of September 24, 1965, as amended by Executive Order No. 11375 of October 13, 1967, or by rule, regulation, or order of the Secretary of Labor, or as otherwise provided by law.

(z) The Contractor will include the provisions of Paragraph (A) through (F) in every subcontract or purchase order unless exempted by rules, regulations, or orders of the Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to Section 204 of Executive Order No. 11246 of September 24, 1965, as amended by Executive Order No. 11375 of October 13, 1967, so that such provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor or vendor. The Contractor will take such action with respect to any subcontract or

purchase order as the contracting agency may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions including sanctions for noncompliance: Provided, however, that in the event the Contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or vendor as a result of such direction by the contracting agency, the Contractor may request the United States to enter into such litigation to protect the interests of the United States. (ASPR 7-103.18(a))

- Article 12. Officials Not to Benefit. No member of or delegate to Congress, or resident commissioner, shall be admitted to any share or part of this contract, or to any benefit that may arise therefrom; but this provision shall not be construed to extend to this contract if made with a corporation to its general benefit.
- Article 13. Covenant Against Contingent Fees. The Contractor warrants that no person or selling agency has been employed or retained to solicit or secure this contract upon an agreement or understanding for a commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingent fee, excepting bona fide employees or bona fide established commercial or selling agencies maintained by the Contractor for the purposes of securing business. For breach or violation of this warranty the Government shall have the right to annul this contract without liability or in its discretion, to deduct from the contract price or consideration, or otherwise to recover, the full amount of such commission, percentage, brokerage or contingent fee. (ASPR 7-103.20)

Article 14. Examination of Records by Comptroller General.

- (a) This clause is applicable if the amount of this contract exceeds \$10,000 and was entered into by means of negotiation, including small business restricted advertising, but is not applicable if this contract was entered into by means of formal advertising.
- (b) The Contractor agrees that the Comptroller General of the United States or any of his duly authorized representatives shall, until the expiration of three years after final payment under this contract or such lesser time specified in either Appendix M of the Armed Services Procurement Regulations or the Federal Procurement Regulations Part 1-20, as appropriate, have access to and the right to examine any directly pertinent books, documents, papers, and records of the Contractor involving transactions related to this contract.

- (c) The Contractor further agrees to include in all his subcontracts hereunder a provision to the effect that the subcontractor agrees that the Comptroller General of the United States or any of his duly authorized representatives shall, until the expiration of three years after final payment under the subcontractor such lesser time specified in either Appendix H of the Armed Services Procurement Regulation or the Federal Procurement Regulations Part 1-20, as appropriate, have access to and the right to examine any directly pertinent books, documents, papers and records of such subcontractor, involving transactions related to the subcontract. The term "subcontract" as used in this clause excludes (i) purchase orders not exceeding \$10,000 and (ii) subcontracts or purchase orders for public utility services at rates established for uniform applicability to the general public.
- (d) The periods of access and examination described in (b) and (c) above for records which relate to (i) appears under the "Disputes" clause of this contract, (ii) litigation or the settlement of claims arising out of the performance of this contract, or (iii) costs and expenses of this contract as to which exception has been taken by the Comptroller General or any of his duly authorized representatives, shall continue until such appeals, litigation, claims or exceptions have been disposed of. (ASPR 7-104.15)

Article 15 .. Gratuities.

- (a) The Government may, by written notice to the Contractor, terminate the right of the Contractor to proceed under this contract if it is found, after notice and hearing, by the Secretary or his duly authorized representative, that gratuities (in the form of entertainment, gifts, or otherwise) were offered or given by the Contractor, or any agent or representative of the Contractor, to any officer or employee of the Government with a view toward securing a contract or securing favorable treatment with respect to the awarding or amending, or the making of any determinations with respect to the performing of such contract; provide, that the existence of the facts upon which the Secretary or his duly authorized representative makes such findings shall be in issue and may be reviewed in any competent court.
- (b) In the event this contract is terminated as provided in paragraph (a) hereof, the Government shall be entitled (i) to pursue the same remedies against the Contractor as it could pursue in the event of a breach of the contract by the Contractor, and (ii) as a penalty in addition to any other damages to which it may be entitled by law, to exemplary damages in an amount (as determined by the Secretary or his duly authorized representative) which shall be not less than three nor more than ten times the costs incurred by the Contractor in providing any such gratuities to any such officer or employee.

(c) The rights and remodies of the Government provided in this clause shall not be exclusive and are in addition to any other rights and remedies provided by law or under this contract.

Article 16. Convict Labor. In connection with the performance of work under this contract, the Contractor agrees not to employ any person undergoing sentence of imprisonment except as provided by Public Law 89-176, September 10, 1965 (18 U.S.C. 4082(c)(2)) and Executive Order 11755, December 29, 1973. (ASPR 7-104.17)

Article 17. Audit by Department of Defense.

- (a) General. The contracting officer or his representative shall have the audit and inspection rights described in the applicable paragraphs (b), (c) and (d) below.
- (b) Examination of Costs. If this is a cost reimbursement type incentive, time and materials, labor hour, or price redeterminable contract or any combination thereof, the Contractor shall maintain, and the contracting officer or his representatives shall have the right to examine books, records, documents, and other evidence and accounting procedures and practices, sufficient to reflect properly all direct and indirect costs of whatever nature claimed to have been incurred and anticipated to be incurred for the performance of this contract. Such right of examination shall include inspection at all reasonable times of the Contractor's plants, or such parts thereof, as may be engaged in the performance of this contract.
- (c) Costor Pricing Data. If the Contractor submitted cost of pricing data in connection with the pricing of this contract or any change or modification thereto, unless such pricing was based on adequate price competition, established catalog or market prices of commercial items sold in substantial quantities to the general public. or prices set by law or regulation, the contracting officer or his representatives who are employees of the United States Government shall have the right to examine all books, records, documents and other data of the Contractor related to the negotiation, pricing or performance of such contract, change or modification, for the purpose of evaluating the accuracy, completeness and currency of the cost or pricing data submitted. Additionally, in the case of pricing any change or modification exceeding \$100,000 to formally advertised contracts, the Comptroller General of the United States or his representatives who are employees of the United States Government shall have such rights. The right of examination shall extend to all documents necessary to permit adequate evaluation of the cost or pricing data submitted, along with the computations and projections used therein.

Vol 4 4 79 525

- (d) Reports. If the Contractor is required to furnish Cost Information Reports (CIR) or Contract Fund Status Reports (CFSR), the contracting officer or his representatives shall have the right to examine the books, records, documents, and supporting materials, for the purpose of evaluating (i) the effectiveness of the Contractor's policies and procedures to produce data compatible with the objectives of these reports and (ii) the data reported.
- (e) Availability. The materials described in (b), (c) and (d) above shall be made available at the office of the Contractor, at all reasonable times, for inspection, audit, reproduction, until the expiration of three years from the date of final payment under this contract or such lesser time specified in Appendix II of the Armed Services Procurement Regulation, and for such longer period, if any, as is required by applicable statute, or by other clauses of this contract, or by (1) and (2) below:
- (1) If this contract is completely or partially terminated, the records relating to the work terminated shall be made available for a period of three years from the date of any resulting final settlement.
- (2) Records which relate to appeals under the "Disputes" clause of this contract, or litigation or the settlement of claims arising out of the performance of this contract, shall be made available until such appeals, litigation, or claims have been disposed of.
- (f) The Contractor shall insert a clause containing all the provisions of this clause, including this paragraph (f), in all subcontracts exceeding \$10,000 hereunder, except altered as necessary for proper identification of the contracting parties and the contracting officer under the Government prime contract. (ASPR 7-104.41)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this contract as of the day and year first above written.

THE	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	THE POWER OF TYLER TEXAS	
	1 DAdy	and the)
By.	HARVEY D/HODGES, Lfc, CE Contracting Officer	_ By Delux Acutoc	•

DATE 22 MAY 1978

Vol 4 Yg 526 APPENDIX A

PLAN OF OPERATION

1. The contractor agrees to provide law enforcement services for that part
of Town Bluff Project(%) lying within Tyler county for the purpose
of enforcement of State and local criminal and civil laws. Standard surveillance
will include vehicular patrol by Deputy Sheriffs of the interior roads of
Magnolia Ridge, Campers Cove and Bluff View
parks and the following additional areas of the project(%).
Project Office Headquarters Area
2. Normal law enforcement services performed by the contractor, without reimbursement are described below (list number of patrols, time of day patrols are made,
number of hours per day and number of days per waek).
No normal patrols; answers calls only, average two (2) calls per week with
two (2) hours per call equal four (4) hours per week.

3. The contractor agrees to provide the following reimbursable law enforcement
services (identify parks and other areas of the project to be patrolled, time
of day, number of hours per day, number of days per week, number of patrols, and
effective starting and ending date). Patrol Magnolia Ridge, Campers Cove, Bluff
View Parks and Project Office Headquarters area at Town Bluff. The patrols will
be twelve (12) hours per day, three (3) days per week, Friday, Saturday, Sunday,
using two (2) Deputies each working an eight (8) hour shift and working together
four (4) hours. One Deputy will patrol eight (8) hours per day, four (4) days
per week, Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday. The hours of patrol will be
between the hours of 1200 hours and 0300 the following day. The start date will
be 22. May 78 for 120 continuous days ending 18 Sep 78.
4. The cost per man hour for the provision of law enforcement services described
in paragraph 3 will be $$9.026*$. The costs for utilization, operation, maintenance
and repair of equipment and supplies used in performing the reimbursable services
are listed below.
Deputy Hourly Rate - \$6.31 per M.H.
Vehicle Cost - Average 152 miles per day @ 17¢ per mile for 8 hours equals
\$3.23 per hour.
* Includes vehicle cost

5. When requested by the Corps of Engineers representative, the Sheriff agrees to dispatch a deputy or deputies, within his manpower capabilities, to unforseen or emergency situations. This assistance will be considered nonreimbursable.

- 6. The contractor will prepare a Daily Law Enforcement Log in accordance with the attached format. The log will be completed daily and submitted at the close of each week to the Corps of Engineer representative listed in par. 9 of this plan.
- 7. The contractor will provide the Corps of Engineers representative designated in paragraph 8 a request for payment for reimbursable services performed each month. The request for payment will include total charges (including cost of utilization, operations, maintenance and repair of equipment and supplies), number of hours involved and starting and ending dates of billing period. The request for payment will be submitted no later than 5 calendar days after the close of the reporting month. Total cost of reimbursable services during tenure of the contract may not exceed \$ 11,806.48.
- 8. The following individuals are designated to issue and receive requests for reimbursable law enforcement services under the contract.

Corps of Engineers Representative	Address and Telephone No.	Sheriff's Office Representative	Address and Telephone No.
Aubrey J. Dry, Sr.	Rt 3, Box 320 Jasper, TX 75951	Lewis E. Craven	Tyler County Courthouse Room 106
	Tel. 713-384-5716	e de la companya de La companya de la co	Woodville, TX 75979 Tel. 713-283-2172
John K. Letney	(same as ahove)		

DAILY LAW ENFORCEMENT LOG For Reports Requires under Contract Number with the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

Contracting Agency	Project
Officers Name	Date
Period Worked on Government Property	
Total Number of Hours •	
Number of Complaints	
Number of Arrests and Type of Complaint:	

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF TYLER

On the 18th day of May, 1978, at a meeting of the Commissioners Court of Tyler County, Texas, held in the County Courthouse of Woodville, Texas, with a quorum of the Commissioners present, the following business was conducted:

It was duly moved and seconded that the following Resolution be adopted:

BE IT RESOLVED THAT the County Commissioners Court members of the above County do hereby authorize Allen Sturrock, County Judge to execute a contract for Law Enforcement Services with the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army on behalf of the County, and further we do hereby give him the power and authority to all things necessary to implement, maintain, amend or renew said contract.

The above Resolution was passed by a majority of those present and voting in accordance with the laws and statutes of the State of Texas and in the County of Tyler, Texas.

I certify that the above foregoing constitutes a true and correct copy of a part of the minutes of a meeting of the Commissioners Court, of the County of Tyler, Texas, held on the 18th day of May, 1978

County Clerk, Tyler County, Texas